

No. 16-1498

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
LICENSING,

Petitioner,

v.

COUGAR DEN, INC.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION AND
FEDERATION OF TAX ADMINISTRATORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Gregory S. Matson
Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001

Gale Garriott
Federation of
Tax Administrators
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 348
Washington, D.C. 20001

Helen Hecht
Counsel of Record
Sheldon Laskin
Counsel

Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 650-0300
hhecht@mtc.gov

August 16, 2018

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Upholding the decision below will affect other states and potentially other taxes— but will especially impact the states’ fuel and cigarette tax systems. 4

 II. State fuel and tobacco tax systems are highly interconnected and state administrators and taxpayers have worked together to achieve greater administrative uniformity..... 7

 III. The holding below is based on a fundamentally flawed rationale and makes it impossible for states to know what taxes might be preempted 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cougar Den, Inc. v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 392 P.3d 1014 (2017).....	11, 12
<i>New York v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	5

Other Authorities

BOE Tax Opinion 10-475 (March 9, 2011), <i>available at</i> https://www.standupca.org/tribal-gaming/taxation/March%209%2C%202011%20BOE%20Response%20%20Tribal%20Gas%20Stations.pdf/at_download/file	6
Federation of Tax Administrators, Fuel Tax Section, 2018 EC Survey – Map Summary, <i>available at</i> https://www.taxadmin.org/assets/docs/MotorFuel/_2018%20EC%20Survey%20MAPS.pdf	9
Federation of Tax Administrators, Tobacco Tax Section, Uniformity Guide, <i>available at</i> https://www.taxadmin.org/assets/docs/Tobacco/TOBACCO%20UNIFORMITY%20GUIDE%2008.03.17.pdf	9

Multistate Tax Compact, <i>available at</i> http://www.mtc.gov/The-Commission/Multistate-Tax-Compact	2
Native American Survey—September 2017, <i>available at</i> https://www.taxadmin.org/assets/docs/MotorFuel/2017%20Complete%20Native%20American%20Survey.pdf	10
Notice of Appeal by Interested Parties, In Re Notice of Decision Upon the Application of the Tule River Tribe of California, dated January 6, 2011, Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Board of Indian Appeals https://www.standupca.org/off-reservation-gaming/contraversial-applications-in-process/tule-river-indian-tribe-1/IBIA%20Appeal.pdf/at_download/file	6
Report of the FTA Uniformity Committee (The Uniformity Book) - updated September 2017; Benefits of Motor Fuel Tax Section Activities, <i>available at</i> https://www.taxadmin.org/assets/docs/MotorFuel/2017%20Uniformity%20Book.pdf	8
Treaty with the Flatheads, 12 Stat. 975 (July 16, 1855, ratified March 8, 1859, proclaimed April 18, 1859)	5

Treaty with the Nez Percés, 12 Stat. 957 (June 11, 1855, ratified March 8, 1859, proclaimed April 29, 1859)	5
Treaty with the Yakamas, 12 Stat. 951 (June 9, 1855, ratified March 8, 1859, proclaimed April 18, 1859).....	5
